P.S.C. K	Y. NO. 1	
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO		
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT		
OF 609 FOUR MILE ROAD BAXTER, KENTUCKY, 40806	APR 7 2014  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
RATES & CHARGES  AND  RULES & REGULATIONS  FOR FURNISHING  WATER SERVICE  IN		
HARLAN COUNTY KENTUCKY		
FILED WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  OF  KENTUCKY		
DATE OF ISSUE    Month / Date / Year  DATE EFFECTIVE   May 1, 2014     Month / Date / Year  ISSUED BY   Start     (Signature of Officer)     TITLE   Chickage   Chick		

г

			FOR	Communities Listed Below Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
			<u>Original</u>	_SHEET NO1
BLA	CK MOUNTAIN UTILIT	TY_DISTRICT_	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name of Utility)			SHEET NO
A.	Monthly Water Ra	tes		
	WATER RATE A			
	PWS# 0480650, a	nd PWS# 0480572		S# 0480277, PWS# 0480461 ney, and Rosspoint Area)
	First 2,00	0 gallons	\$21.38	Minimum Bill
	Over 2,00	0 gallons	7.69	Per 1,000 Gallons
	Wholesale Rate		\$4.37	Per 1,000 Gallons
	Leak Adjustment F	Rate	\$4.37	Per 1,000 Gallons
DATE	E OF ISSUE			
		Month / Date / Year		
DATE	E EFFECTIVE	December 1, 2013 Month / Date / Year	<del></del>	
ISSUE	EDBY Stare Chairman	(Signature of Officer)		
TITLE	Chairman			

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2013-00439 DATED January 7, 2014

		FOR	Communities Listed Below Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
		Original	_SHEET NO1,1
BLA	CK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name of Utility)		_SHEET NO
A.	Monthly Water Rates (cont.)		
	WATER RATE D		
	For the following systems served un (Ages, Clospl	nder PWS# 0480498 and PWS lint-Louellen, and Kenvir Area	
	First 2,000 gallons	\$18.13	Minimum Bill
	Over 2,000 gallons	6.07	Per 1,000 Gallons
	Leak Adjustment Rate	\$4.37	Per 1,000 Gallons
-			
DATE	OF ISSUE		
	Month / Date / Year		
DATE	EFFECTIVE May 1, 2014  Month Date / Year	<del></del>	
1001 in	Month/Date/Year		
ISSUE	(Signature of Officer	)	
TITLE	Chairman		
BY AU	UTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVIO	CE COMMISSION	

IN CASE NO. 2008-00321 DATED September 17, 2008

			dsoe, Harlan County, Kentucky Community, Town or City	
		P.S.C. KY. NO.	1	
		Original	_SHEET NO1.2	
BLA	CK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
(Name of Utility)			_SHEET NO	
A.	Monthly Water Rates (cont.)  Former Green Hills Water District Customers			
	First 2,000 gallons	\$23.90	Minimum Bill	
	Next 6,000 gallons	9.21		
	Over 8,000 gallons	7.65	•	
	Wholesale Rate	\$3.71	Per 1,000 Gallons	
	Leak Adjustment Rate	\$3.71	Per 1,000 Gallons	

DATE OF ISSUE	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	December 1, 2013
1,	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	Strack
<b>—</b>	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairman	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF TH	E PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2013-00439	DATED January 7, 2014

		FOR Entire Service Area Community, Town or City		
		P.S.C. KY. NO1		
		Original SHEET NO. 2		
BLA	CK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.		
	(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO		
В.	Non-Recurring Charges			
	Tap-On Fee	\$400.00		
	Reconnection Charge	25.00		
	Reconnection Charge (After Hours)	50.00		
	Late Payment Charge	10%		
	Meter Cover Replacement Charge	25.00		
	Meter Re-Read Charge	15.00		
	Broken Meter Lock	25.00		
	Meter Base Relocation Charge	Actual Cost		
	Returned Check Charge	32.00		
	Meter Test Charge	25.00		
	Customer Deposit	75.00		

DATE OF ISSUE
Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 2014
Mghth / Date / Year
ISSUED BY Style (Signature of Officer)
(Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairman
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NODATED

	FOR Entire Service Area  Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1_
	Original SHEET NO. 3
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Othing)	SHEET NO

The provisions of this tariff are in addition to and subject to Commonwealth of Kentucky statutes and Public Service Commission regulations.

Any inconsistencies herein shall be interpreted in favor of the appropriate body of law.

This tariff will uniformly apply to all customers of the district, and no employee or commissioner of the district is permitted to make any exception to any portion of this tariff without PSC acceptance and/or approval.

## A. General Information

- 1. All customers must grant, convey, or cause to be granted or conveyed to the district a perpetual easement and right-of-way across any property owned or controlled by the customer wherever necessary for the district's facilities in order to provide service.
- 2. Each prospective customer desiring water service must sign the district's Water Service Contract before service is supplied by the district.
- 3. All taps and connections to the district's water mains shall be made by and/or under the direction and supervision of district personnel.
- 4. All meters shall be installed, renewed, and maintained at the expense of the district, and the district reserves the right to determine the size and type of meter used.
- 5. No customer may resell water except under the terms of a special contract executed by the district and accepted or approved by the PSC.
- 6. A customer shall notify the district immediately if there is a problem with the service or if an accident occurs that affects the water system.

DATE OF ISSUE	Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2014	
ISSUED BY Stave	Month / Date / Year  (Signature of Officer)	
TITLE Chairman		
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER O	F THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
IN CASE NO	DATED	

	FOR	Entire Service Area
		Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
	Original	SHEET NO4
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)		_SHEET NO

## B. Billing

- Bills and notices from the district will be mailed to the customer at the address listed on the
  user's agreement unless a change of address has been filed in writing with the district. The
  district shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill or notice nor will the
  customer be excused from the payment of any bill or any performance required in said
  notice.
- 2. Bills for water and sewer services are due and payable at the office of the district, or to any designated agent, on the date of issue. The past due date will be the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the month after date of issue. Bills will be dated and mailed between the 25<sup>th</sup> and 30<sup>th</sup> of each month.
- 3. All bills not paid on or before the past due date shall be deemed delinquent. When a bill is deemed delinquent a 10% late payment charge will be added to the amount due. When a bill has been delinquent for a period of twenty (20) days, the district shall mail the customer. by United States Postal Service, a written final notice of said delinquency, and of the intent of the district to discontinue service ten (10) days after the date of such notice unless such bill is paid prior to the expiration of such ten (10) days. If a delinquent bill is not paid within ten (10) days after the date of such final notice (thirty (30) days from the past due date), the water supply to the customer may be discontinued without further notice; provided, however, if, prior to the discontinuance of service, there is delivered to the district, or its employees empowered to discontinue service, a written certificate signed by a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health officer, that in the opinion of the certifier, discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, service shall not be discontinued for thirty (30) days beyond the termination date. The utility will not grant consecutive extensions for medical certificates past the original thirty (30) days unless the certificate is accompanied by an agreed partial payment plan in accordance with Public Service Commission rules and regulations.

DATE OF ISSUE	
-	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2014
	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY the	Servet
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairman	<i>V</i>
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF TI	HE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	DATED

		FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO.	11
		Original	SHEET NO. 5
BLACK MO	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING I	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO.
	<del></del>	<del></del>	
4.	Where the water supply to the customer h delinquent bills, a reconnection charge will be a until all delinquent bills and other charges, if ar been paid.	assessed, but	reconnection will not be made
5.	With respect to any billing dispute, customer while the dispute is pending as long as the payments and stays current on subsequent bills	e customer co	be considered to be current ontinues to make undisputed
6.	Where a meter has ceased to register, or a quantity of water consumed will be based consumption and the conditions of water servimeter failed to register.	upon an aver	age of the prior six months
٠			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DATE OF ISS	SUEMonth / Date / Year		
DATE EFFEC	Month / Date / Year	-	
ISSUED BY_	Steve Stract (Signature of Officer)	-	
TITLE	Steve Stract (Signature of Officer) Chairman		

	FOR Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	Original SHEET NO. 6
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
(name of others)	SHEET NO

## C. Multiple Users on One Meter

Where two or more tenants or occupants (of different rental units) of property, including duplexes, apartment houses, mobile home parks, trailer parks, or other multi-unit premises, are served by a single water meter, the rates and charges shall be computed by dividing the number of gallons of water registered by such single meter by the number of units being served by such meter and then applying the result thus obtained to the water rate schedule to arrive at the monthly bill. The owner or operator of the property has to pay the total monthly water bill for such property. In no event shall the monthly bill applicable to each unit be less than the minimum water rate set out in the applicable water rate schedule.

DATE OF ISSUE	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2014
	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	ve Surach
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairm	A~
_	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORD	ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	DATED

DATE OF ISSUE

		FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
		<u>Original</u>	SHEET NO. 7
BLAC	CK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name of Utility)	<del> </del>	SHEET NO
D.	Special Non-Recurring Charges – Billing Re		
	<ol> <li>Returned Check Charge. A returned of check is returned, either due to insufficie</li> </ol>	check charge will be ent funds or other reas	assessed when a customer's on due to customer fault.
	Late Payment Charge. A late payment bill for rendered services by the due dat assessed only once on any bill for rendered applied to the bill for service rendered assessed on unpaid late payment charges.	charge will be assess te shown on the custo dered services. Any p d. Additional late p	ed if a customer fails to pay a mer's bill. The charge may be payment received shall first be
DATE	OE ICCLIE		
	OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	<del></del>	
DATE I	EFFECTIVE May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year	<del></del>	
ISSUEI	OBY Signature of Officer)		
TITLE_	Chairman		

			FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
			Original	SHEET NO. 8
BLA	<u>СК м</u>	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
		(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO
E.	Sp	pecial Non-Recurring Charges – Meter Related		
	1.	Tap-On Fee. A tap-on fee will be assessed to h	look up a new i	meter tap-on.
	2.	Meter Cover Replacement Charge. A meter when a district customer damages or breaks th		
	3.	Meter Re-read Charge. A meter re-read charge the district to re-read the customer's meter ar reading was correct.		
	4.	Broken Meter Lock Charge. A broken meter I tampers with a lock or locking device.	ock charge wil	I be assessed when a district
	5.	Meter Base Relocation Charge. A meter base customer or other authorized person requests modified. Those requesting a change must incurred, including but not limited to approverhead, or other related costs.	that a meter b	ase be relocated, changed, or e district for the actual costs
	6.	Meter Test Charge. A meter test charge will district perform a test on the customer's meter customer's meter is not more than two percent on any meter upon written request of any customice every twelve (12) months.	to check for ac (2%) fast. The	curacy and the test shows the e district will perform such test
DATE	OF IS	SUEMonth / Date / Year	_	
DATE	EFFE	CTIVE May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year	_	
ISSUE	D BY_	Line Signature of Officer)	_	
TITLE	<b>.</b>	Chair man	_	

		FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO	1
		Original	SHEET NO. 9
BLAG	CK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name of Utility)		_SHEET NO
F.	Special Non-Recurring Charges – Service F	Related	
	Service Reconnection Charge. A service service that has been terminated for district or Public Service Commission reservice trip for both the disconnection as	non-payment of deli ules and regulations,	nquent bills or for violation of
DATE	OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year		
DATE	EFFECTIVE May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year		
ISSUE	H $I$		
TITLE	EDBY Sleve Slight (Signature of Officer)  E Chairman	<del></del>	

				FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
				P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
				Original	SHEET NO. 10
BLAC	<u>CK M</u>	OUNTAIN UTILITY	DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
		(Name of Utility)			_SHEET NO
G.	De	eposits			
	1.	The district requi	res a cash deposit fro	om all customers to secu	re payment of bills.
	2.	The deposit amount this tariff.	ount is set out in Sec	tions B and B.1 of the	Rates and Charges portion of
	3.	Service will be re	fused or discontinued	d if payment of deposit is	s not made.
	4.	deposit. Interest on an annual ba	accrued will be refur sis. If interest is paid adate of deposit or t	nded to the customer or d or credited to the cus	w beginning on the date of the redited to the customer's bill tomer's bill prior to twelve (12) nt date, the payment or credit
	5.	Deposits, plus a service.	iny accrued interest,	will be refunded to c	ustomers upon termination of
DATE DATE ISSUE	EFFE(		Month / Date / Year  May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year  (Signature of Officer)		
TITLE	······································	Chairme,	THE DIDLE OF SERVICE CO.	AMISSION .	
BY AU	THOP	GLY OF ORDER OF T	HE PUBLIC SERVICE CON	MMI22IUN	

IN CASE NO. DATED \_\_\_\_\_

			FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
			Original	SHEET NO. 11
BLAG	CK M	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
		(Name of Othity)		_SHEET NO
Н.	Le	ak Adjustment Policy		
		hile a district is not required to have a leak ad ak, this district chooses to offer a leak adjustmen		
	1.	The customer must request a leak adjustment	in writing to the	district.
	2.	The customer must provide a plumber's staten repaired.	nent or other pr	oof showing the leak has been
	3.	The customer's bill will be based on two compounts customer's average monthly usage over a three deduct the customer's average monthly usage of water that passed through the meter. The the district's regular rates, while the remaining gallon leak adjustment rate. All water passin paid for by the customer. Therefore, the customer bill plus the per thousand gallon leak adjustnessed through the meter.	ee-month perion (as calculated usage calculated usage will be generally the loger will owe will owe see the loger will be loger with the loger will be l	d. The second step will be to above) from the total amount ed in step one will be billed at a charged at the per thousand meter must be accounted and the amount of his/her average
	4.	If meter readings are not available for an enti similar customer loads shall be used for compa		
	5.	Only one (1) leak adjustment will be made fo twelve-month period.	r a specific ser	vice location during any given
	6.	Wholesale customers are not eligible for this Le	eak Adjustment	Policy.
DATE	OF IS	SUEMonth / Date / Year	_	
DATE	EFFE(		_	
ISSUE	D BY_	Ative Sergat (Signature of Officer)	_	

Chairman

TITLE\_\_\_

Community, Town or City
P.S.C. KY. NO1
Original SHEET NO. 12
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
SHEET NO

- 1. It shall be the policy of the district to test each water meter at least once every ten (10) years. In addition, upon written request of any customer, the meter serving such customer shall be tested by the district. Such test will be made without charge to the customer if the meter has not been tested within twelve (12) months preceding the requested test; otherwise, a meter test charge will assessed only if the test indicates meter accuracy within the limits of 2%.
- 2. If a meter is inaccurate in excess of 2%, whether upon periodic testing or upon requested testing, additional tests shall be made at once to determine the average error of the meter, and the adjustments shall be made in the customer's water bills as follows:
  - a. If the result of such tests shows an average error greater than 2% fast, the customer's bill for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed, shall be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. If the period during which the meter error existed cannot be determined, then the customer's bill shall be recomputed for one-half (1/2) of the elapsed time since the last previous test, but in no event to exceed twelve (12) months; provided, however, that if time for the periodic test has overrun to the extent that one-half (1/2) of the time elapsed since the last previous test exceeds twelve (12) months, the refund shall be for the twelve (12) months specified above, plus those months exceeding the periodic test period; provided, further, that such refund may be limited to the twelve (12) month period if failure to make the periodic test was due to causes beyond the control of the district.
  - b. If the result of such tests shows an average error greater than 2% slow, the customer's bill for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed shall be recomputed and the account adjusted on the basis of the test. If the period during which the meter error existed cannot be determined, then the customer's bill shall be recomputed for one-half (1/2) of the elapsed time since the last previous test, but in no event to exceed twelve (12) months.

DATE OF ISSUE	
1	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2014
1.1	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY Attre	esant
	Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairman	
•	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	DATED

		e Service Area unity, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO	11
·	Original SHEE	T NO. 13
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING P.S.C.	KY. NO
(Name of Utility)	SHEE	ET NO
c. If the result of such tests necessi	tates making a refund or bac	k billing a customer, th

- c. If the result of such tests necessitates making a refund or back billing a customer, the customer shall be notified in writing of the percentage error, fast or slow, the date(s) of testing, and the amount of charge or credit to be shown on the next bill of the customer.
- 3. After having first obtained a test from the district, any customer of the district may request a meter test by the Public Service Commission upon written application. Such request shall not be made more frequently on one (1) meter than once every twelve (12) months.

DATE OF ISSUE	
<del> </del>	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2014
1.1	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	Servet
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairm	
TILECARP M	<u> </u>
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER	OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	DATED

			FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City		
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	11		
			<u>Original</u>	SHEET NO. 14		
BLAC	<u>K M</u>	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING I	P.S.C. KY. NO		
		(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO.		
		<del></del>				
J.	Dis	strict Initiated Refusal of Service and Termination	of Service with	h Advance Notice		
	pro Co ter in res	e district may refuse or terminate service to a covided the customer has been given proper ammission laws and regulations along with noting mination by filing a complaint with the Public Se addition to any legal remedies the district may store service until the customer has complied ammission laws and regulations.	written notice ce of the cust rvice Commiss pursue, and	e pursuant to Public Service tomer's right to challenge the sion. Termination of service is the district is not required to		
	1.	For noncompliance with the district's tariff regulations, the district may refuse service or te				
	2. For dangerous conditions, the district may refuse service until any and all dangerous conditions have been properly corrected.					
	3.	For refusal of access, the district may refuse or	terminate serv	ice.		
	4.	For outstanding indebtedness, the district may routstanding debt.	efuse service (	until the customer has paid the		
	5.	5. For noncompliance with state, local, or other codes, the district may refuse or terminate service.				
	6.	For non-payment of bills, the district may termin	ate service.			
DATE C	)F IS	SUEMonth / Date / Year	_			
DATE E	FFE	CTIVE May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year	-			
ISSUED	BY_	Store Sugart (Signature of Officer)	-			
TITLE_		Chair man	_			

			FOR	Entire Service A Community, Town or	
			P.S.C. KY. NO.		1
			Original	_SHEET NO	15
BLACE	<u>к м</u>	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO	
		(Name of Utility)		_SHEET NO	
K.	Di	strict Initiated Refusal of Service or Termination	n of Service With	out Advance N	otice
	withe Co an	ne district may refuse or terminate service to thout advance termination notice. Within 24 itten notification to the customer stating the re e customer's right to challenge the termination ommission. Termination of service is in addition ad the district is not required to restore servi- strict's tariff and Public Service Commission law	hours after term ason(s) for term n by filing a con n to any legal rer ice until the cus	nination, the distination and prouple of the distinct with the medies the distressomer has constants.	strict shall send viding notice of Public Service rict may pursue,
	1.	For dangerous conditions relating to the distri	ct's service.		
	2.	Unauthorized service by illegal use or theft.			
	3.	Extensions or additions to an existing servic the district.	e connection tha	at have not bee	en approved by
	4.	Misrepresentation in the application or contra or additional use to be made of water.	ict as to the pro	perty or fixtures	s to be supplied
	5.	Resale of water except under the terms of a approved by the Public Service Commission.	a special contrac	ct executed by	the district and
	6.	Waste or misuse of water due to improper, im	perfect, or deter	iorated service	pipes.
	7.	Tampering with the meter, meter seal, valves tampering by others.	s, or other syste	m facilities, or	permitting such
	8.	Connections, cross-connections, or permittin premises that receive water from the district.	g the same, of	any separate v	water supply to
DATE O	F IS	SUEMonth / Date / Year			
DATE E	FFE	CTIVE May 1, 2014	<del>_</del>		
ISSUED	BY.	Month / Date / Year			
TITLE_		(Signature of Officer) Chairman			

				FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City	
				P.S.C. KY. NO.	1	
			Original	SHEET NO. 16		
BLA	CK M	OUNTAIN UTILITY D	ISTRICT_	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO	
		(Name of Utility)			_SHEET NO	
L.	Dis	strict Initiated Termi	nation of Service – E	Exceptions.		
	Th	e district will not ter	minate service to a c	customer if the following	conditions exist:	
	1.		e if the customer o		ed to a customer that was sent the district prior to the actual	
	2.	<ol> <li>If a partial payment agreement is in effect. Service will not be terminated for nonpays the customer and the district have entered into a partial payment plan and the custo meeting the requirements of the plan.</li> </ol>				
	3.	beyond the termin in writing that term affected premises certificates past the agreed partial pays avoid termination of	ation date if a physinination of service value in the district may be original thirty (30 ment plan. The distort service for a thirty	cian, registered nurse of will aggravate a debilitate refuse to grant conse of days unless the ceretrict will not require a not	erminated for thirty (30) days or public health officer certifies ating illness or infirmity on the cutive extensions for medical tificate is accompanied by an ew deposit from a customer to resents to the district a medical or public health officer.	
DATE	OF IS		Month / Date / Year			
DATE	EFFE	CTIVE	May 1, 2014			
ISSUE	D BY_	<i></i>	Month / Date / Year  Signature of Officer)			
TITLE	;	Chairman	Siggmuie of Officer)			

		FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
	·	P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
		<u>Original</u>	_SHEET NO17
BLAC	CK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
	(Name of Othing)		_SHEET NO
M.	Any customer desiring service terminated or of the district three (3) working days' notice in pernotice does not violate contractual obligations. for service beyond the three (3) day notice perand reasonable access to the meter during the customer shall remain liable for all water used district until such notice is received by the district until such notice is received.	erson, in writing, of The customer will eriod if the custom ne notice period. I d and service reno	or by telephone, provided such not be responsible for charges her provides proper notification f such notice is not given, the

			FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City		
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	1		
			<u>Original</u>	SHEET NO. 18		
BLA	<u>CK M</u>	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO		
		(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO		
	<del></del>		<del></del>			
N.	Ac	cess to Property				
	1.	The district shall at all reasonable hours have other property owned by it and located or installation, maintenance, meter reading, open at the time service is terminated. Any employ to enter the customer's premises will wear identifying him/her as an employee of the dist which will identify him/her as an employee.	n the custome ration, replacen ee of the distric ra distinguishi	r's premises for purposes of nent or removal of its property it whose duties require him/her ing uniform or other insignia		
	2.	Obtaining easements and rights-of-way necessary to extend service will be the responsibility of the district.				
	3.	All customers must grant, convey, or cause to be granted or conveyed to the district a perpetual easement and right-of-way across any property owned or controlled by the customer wherever necessary for the district's facilities in order to provide service.				
	4.	The district cannot require a prospective custoproperty not owned by the prospective customerer, the cost of obtaining easements or foot cost of an extension, and will be appoarced accordance with the applicable extension admirately.	tomer as a co rights-of-way w ortioned among	ondition for providing service.  vill be included in the total per  the district and customer in		
	5.	Piping and sewers on the premises of a custor conveniently located with respect to the district a place for water metering which is unobstructed	lines and main	s. The customer shall provide		
DATE	OF IS	SUEMonth / Date / Year	_			
DATE	EFFE	CTIVE May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year	<del></del>			
ISSUE	D BY_		_			

TITLE Chairman

	FOR Entire Service Area Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. KY. NO1		
	Original SHEET NO. 19		
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO		
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO		
O. Interruption of Service			
such interruptions occur will endeav	ble efforts to eliminate interruption of service and wher for to reestablish service with the shortest possible delay consumers affected by such interruption will be notified in do so.		

2. Customers having boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply of water from the district must have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the steam line to prevent collapse in case the water supply from the district is discontinued or interrupted for any reason, with or without notice.

DATE OF ISSUE		
	Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 2014	
11	Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY	e Stiget	
	(Signature of Officer)	
TITLE Chairma	<u> </u>	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	ON
IN CASE NO	DATED	

			FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	
			Original	_SHEET NO20
BLA	CK M	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
		(Name of Utility)		_SHEET NO
P.	w	ater Main Extensions	V	
	1.	An extension of fifty (50) feet or less to the without charge (other than the prescribe customer who shall apply for and contract provides a guarantee for such service.	d standard connec	tion charge) for a prospective
	2.	For each extension to the district's water district shall require the customer to whose the district the total cost of the excessive estimated cost per foot of the total extension	e premises such ext footage over fifty (5	ension is made to deposit with
	3.	For a period of five (5) years after construction whose service line is directly connected to laterals therefrom, will be required to conrecomputation of both the district's portion the customers. The district will refund to to the cost of the extension that amount currently calculated amount for each cust directly connected to the extension for a fir contribute equally to the cost of construct must pay the approved tap-on fee applicance connection. The tap-on fee will not be extension and may be changed during the period expires, any additional customer with the approved tap-on fee only. After the fiv required to make refunds for an additional subparagraph 1 of 807 KAR 5:066, Section	the extension instantibute to the cost of the total cost of those customers that necessary to recomer connected to ve (5) year period attion of the extensionable at the time of his considered part of the refund period. If the connected to the (5) year refund perional five (5) year total connected to the (5) year refund perional five (5) year	alled, and not to extensions or of the extension based on a and the amount contributed by at have previously contributed duce their contribution to the the extension. All customers fter it is placed in service must n. In addition, each customer s/her application for the meter of the refundable cost of the After the five (5) year refund the extension for the amount of priod expires, the district will be
	4.	The district may make extensions under or received prior approval of the PSC.	lifferent arrangemei	nts if such arrangements have
DATE	OF IS	SUEMonth / Date / Year	<del></del>	
DATE	pppp	Month / Date / Year  CTIVE May 1, 2014		
~	~	171dy 1, 2014		

			FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
			Original	SHEET NO. 21
BLAC	<u>K M</u>	OUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO
		(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO
	<del></del>		<del></del>	
Q.	Ex	tension Procedures for Developers and/or New S	Subdivisions	
	1.	An applicant desiring an extension to a propose pay the entire cost of the extension. Each year years, the district shall refund to the applicant we cost of fifty (50) feet of the extension installed year whose service line is directly connected and not to extensions or laterals therefrom, amount paid to the district. No refund shall be in	r, for a refund point for the for each new continued to the extensional retails amount of the force of the fo	period of not less than ten (10) a extension a sum equal to the sustomer connected during the on installed by the developer, refunded shall not exceed the
	2.	The district may also, upon Public Service Cowners or developers of subdivisions for the subdivision. The owners/developers, pursuant water service at their expense. The district water service at their expenses.	installation of to these contrould not accep omer (lot owne 2)(a), and there	water service for the subject racts, extend mains and install t nor receive any contribution, r) in this circumstance and as afore, 807 KAR 5:066, Section
	3.	The district or its designated representative construction begins.	e shall approv	e such an extension before
	4.	Nothing contained herein shall be construed to extensions under different arrangements if s approval of the PSC.		
DATE C	F IS	SUE		
DATE E	FFE		_	
ISSUED	BY_	Month / Date / Year  Month / Date / Year  (Signature of Officer)	_	
TITI F	/	Chairman		

		FOR	Entire Service Community, Town	
		P.S.C. KY. NO	•	1
		Original	SHEET NO	22
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT (Name of Utility)		CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NOSHEET NO		
R. Monitoring of Customer	Usage			
unduly high and the	o unusual deviation deviation of contraction is not contraction is not contraction is not contraction.	s usage at least annual ons in a customer's us otherwise explained, the r shows an average er	age. If a cuse district will te	stomer's usage is st the customer's

2. If the district's procedure for monitoring usage indicates that an investigation of a customer's usage is necessary, the district will notify the customer in writing either during or immediately after the investigation of the reasons for the investigation and the findings of the investigation. If a serious situation requires more expeditious notice, the customer shall be notified by the most expedient means available.

DATE OF ISSUE	
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	May_1, 2014
1.1	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year  (Signature of Officer)
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairm	
THEE CHIPTS	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO.	DATED

				FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City	
				P.S.C. KY. NO.	1	
				Original	_SHEET NO23	
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT		CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO			
		(Name of Utility)			SHEET NO	
	<del></del>		<del></del>	<del></del> ;		
S.	Cu	ıstomer Complain	ts			
	1.				fice, by phone or in writing, the ladvise the complainant of its	
	2.	shall show the nand the adjustm	ame and address of the	ne complainant, the da e complaint. Records	erning its service. This record te and nature of the complaint, shall be maintained for two (2)	
	3.	. If a written complaint or a complaint made in person at the district's office is not resolved, the district shall provide written notice to the complainant of his/her right to file a complaint with the Public Service Commission, and shall provide him/her with the address and telephor number of the commission.				
	4.	the complainant	of his/her right to file		ovide at least on oral notice to ublic Service Commission, and of the commission.	
	•					
DATE	OF IS	SUE				
DATE	EFFE	CTIVE	Month / Date / Year May 1, 2014			
ISSUE		14	Month / Date / Year	_ <del></del>		
	_	Chalona	(Signature of Officer)	<del></del>		
TITLE	·	Charman		<del></del>		

			FOR	Entire Service . Community, Town	Areaor City		
			P.S.C. KY. NO.		_1		
			Original	_SHEET NO	24		
BLA	CK M	IOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO			
		(Name of Utility)		_SHEET NO			
T.	Fil	re Departments					
	1.	Any city, county, urban-county, charter couprotection district ("User") may withdraw water for the purpose of fighting fires or training fire maintains estimates of the amount of water ucalendar month and reports the amount of this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of the following calendar month.	er from the dist efighters at no used for fire pro	rict's water dis charge on the stection and tra	stribution system condition that it aining during the		
	2.	Any city, county, urban-county, charter couprotection district that withdraws water from protection or training purposes and fails to stimely manner shall be assessed the cost of the	the district's wa ubmit the requir	ater distribution	n system for fire		
	3.	6. A non-reporting user's usage shall be presumed to be 0.3 percent of the district's total water sales for the calendar month. A non-reporting user may present evidence of its acturusage to rebut the presumed usage. The district shall consider this evidence and material adjust the presumed usage amount accordingly.					
	4.	The non-reporting user shall be billed for this usage at the lowest usage block rate regardless of customer classification that the district charges.					
	5.	A non-reporting user shall also be assessed submit a report in a timely manner.	l a penalty of \$	<u>1.00</u> fo	r each failure to		
					<del></del>		
DATE	OF IS	SSUEMonth / Date / Year	<del></del>				
DATE	EFFE	CTIVE May 1, 2014  Month / Date / Year	_				
ISSUE	D BY	Steve Sugar (Signature of Officer)	<del></del>				
TITLE	;	(Signature of Officer)  Chairman	<del>_</del>				

		j	FOR	Entire Service Area Community, Town or City	
			P.S.C. KY. NO.	1	
		Original	SHEET NO. 25		
BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT			CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO		
		(Name of Utility)		SHEET NO	
	<del></del>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
U.	Le	Legal Disclaimer			
	1.	The district shall in no event be held responsible for any claims made against it for reasons of system failure or interruption of service. No person shall be entitled to damages or for any portion of a payment refunded for any system failure or interruption of service which is deemed necessary.			
	2.	No person shall maliciously, willfully, or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with any structure, appurtenance or equipment which is a part of the district's water system. Any person violating this provision will be subject to discontinuance of water service and shall be assessed the cost of repairing or replacing the district's facilities.			
	3.	If any loss or damage to the property of the district or any accident or other injury to persons or property is caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful action of a customer, members of his/her household, his/her agent or employee, as determined by a court of law having jurisdiction over the parties, then the cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the customer of the district and any liability otherwise resulting shall be that of the customer.			
	4.	For purposes of fire protection, including any customer's fire protection system, the district cannot guarantee a water supply at any particular flow rate or pressure. The fire flow may vary depending upon other water demands on the system, various water facility limitations, or other circumstances. The customer will indemnify and hold harmless the district and its employees from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses incurred as a result of insufficient water supply or deficient system facilities.			
			<b>\$</b>		
DATE	OF IS	SUE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
DATE		Month / Date / Year CTIVE May 1, 2014			